



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 42/2019 & CM APPL. 214/2019 (for interim directions), CM APPLs.215-16/2019 (*for exemptions*)

SPRINGDALES SCHOOL Petitioners
Through: Ms. Diya Kapur and
Ms.Sugandha Batra, Advs.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION Respondents
Through: Mr. Santosh Tripathy, ASC
(GNCTD) with Mr. Rishabh Ostwal, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER
% **07.01.2019**

CM APPLs.215-16/2019 (*for exemptions*)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 42/2019

Issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued, returnable on 13th March, 2019.

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within two weeks thereof.

CM APPL. 214/2019 (*for interim directions*)

Following the order passed by the Division Bench of this Court



on 6th September, 2017 in WP(C) 5899/2016 (***Springdales School v. Directorate of Education***), the operation of the impugned order would stand stayed subject to the petitioners' depositing 75% of the principal amount, as recommended for refund by Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee, either by way of cash; or bank guarantee in favour of the Registrar General of this Court; or fixed deposit receipt standing in the name of the petitioners, with an endorsement for first lien in favour of the Registrar General of this Court, inscribed on the same, within a period of two weeks from today.

An intimation in this regard shall be sent by the petitioner to the Directorate of Education, forthwith.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 07, 2019

dsn