



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 42/2019**

SPRINGDALES SCHOOL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

30.04.2019

Mr. J.R.Lakra, Sr. Manager with Bank of India, Branch at Sector 12, R.K.Puram, New Delhi, present for verification of Bank Guarantee bearing no. 6025IFIBG190001 dated 17-01-2019 for an amount of Rs. 33,96,000/- valid upto 17-01-2022. His statement recorded in this regard.

Statement of Mr. Raman Shukla, Ld. counsel for petitioner also recorded separately.

Having regards to the statement of Mr. J.R.Lakra and Mr. Raman Shukla, Ld. counsel for petitioner, Bank Guarantee bearing no. 6025IFIBG190001 issued on 17-01-2019 for an amount of Rs. 33,96,000/- valid upto 17-01-2022 (Ex. P-2) is found in order and accordingly, the same is hereby accepted.

Petitioner is directed to keep the Bank Guarantees Ex. P-2 alive till the disposal of the case and submit renewed/extended Bank Guarantee atleast four weeks in advance before the expiry of the aforesaid bank

W.P.(C) 42/2019

1/2



guarantee.

In case petitioner failed to place on record the extended Bank Guarantees within four weeks, Registry is directed to put this file before this court.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 30, 2019
kr

W.P.(C) 42/2019

2/2